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CHAPTER 112. 
AN ACT to amend section 4560a-7 of the statutes, prohibiting 

fishing through the ice. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 4560a-7 of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 4560a-7. 1. It shall be unlawful, and is hereby 
prohibited for any person to fish in any manner, through the 
ice, on Silver lake, situated within the city limits of Portage, 
Columbia county; on Pardeeville mill pond, formed by the Fox 
river, in Columbia county; on Pine lake, town of Hancock, and 
on Fish lake, towns of Hancock and Deerfield, and mill pond in 
the village of Wautoma, Waushara county; on Lake Nocguebay 
in Marinette county; on Lake Mason, commonly known as Briggs-
ville pond, situated in the counties of Adams and Marquette; on 
Shell lake, situated in Washburn county; on Chain of Lakes, 
situated in townships thirty-seven and thirty-eight north, of 
range twelve west, in Washburn county, in the Big Slough in 
Lewiston, Columbia county, Wisconsin, before the first day of 
March, A. D. 1917; or to spear fish in any manner during any 
season of the year in Lake Mason, commonly known as Briggs-
ville pond, or the inlet, outlet or marshes adjacent to the same, 
or in the Chain of Lakes, Mirror or Shadow lakes, in the towns 
of Farmington, Dayton and the city of Waupaca and the town 
of Waupaca, Waupaea county, Wisconsin. 

2. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this 
section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon con-
viction thereof shall be punished by a fine not less than ten dol-
lars nor more than twenty-five dollars, and the costs of prosecu-
tion, or by imprisonment in the county jail in the county in 
which the offense was committed, not less than ten days nor more 
than thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment in the 
discretion of the court. The possession of a spear on or about the 
shores of Lake Mason shall be deemed to be prima facie evidence 
of a violation of this section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1911, 


